
 

 

RESOLUTION NO. . 
 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
 

*   *   *   *   *   * 
 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING: A) THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS TO 

PROCEED WITH FINALIZING THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE 
MIDCOAST MULTI-MODAL TRAIL PROJECT; AND B) THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC 

WORKS TO PROCEED WITH ADVERTISING FOR BIDS ON THE MIDCOAST 
MULTI-MODAL TRAIL PROJECT AND REPORT BACK TO THIS BOARD WITH 

RECOMMENDATIONS ON AWARDING A CONTRACT 
______________________________________________________________ 

 
 
RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of 

California, that 

 

WHEREAS, the County oversaw the development of the two-phase Highway 1 

Safety and Mobility Improvement Study (Study) that included recommendations for a 

trail parallel to Highway 1; and 

 
WHEREAS, this Board considered and accepted the Study and approved 

funding for the Multi-Modal Trail Project between Coronado Street and Mirada Road 

also referred to as the Parallel Trail Creation Hwy 1 Project on the County’s Capital 

Improvement Project list; and 

 
WHEREAS, this Board did, on June 16, 2015, February 14, 2017, March 13, 

2018, and March 26, 2019, adopt Resolution Nos. 073880, 075025, 075778 and 

076507, respectively, which approved an agreement and amendments with BKF 

Engineers to design and prepare the bid documents for Midcoast Multi-Modal Trail 

Project (Project) in the Miramar area between Coronado Street and Mirada Road 



 

 

(Segment 1), with a term of the agreement to December 31, 2019 and a not to exceed 

amount to $595,450; and 

 
WHEREAS, on March 19, 2020, the Community Development Director 

executed an amendment to the agreement with BKF Engineers to extend the term 

through December 31, 2021; and 

 
WHEREAS, this Board did, on February 23, 2021, adopt Resolution No. 

078012, which approved an amendment to the agreement with BKF Engineers to 

include development of a Lead Compliance Plan, required by Caltrans, and construction 

support services, as well as, extended the term through December 31, 2022, and 

increased the agreement amount by $179,785, for a new total not to exceed amount of 

$775,235; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Project is located within the Caltrans right-of-way and the 

County is continuing to work with Caltrans to obtain the required agreement and permit 

before the Project can move towards construction; and 

 
WHEREAS, upon obtaining the required approvals from Caltrans, the 

Department of Public Works recommends moving forward with advertising the Midcoast 

Multi-Modal Trail Project for bids as quickly as possible; and 

WHEREAS, the Director of Public Works has recommended that this Board 

authorize the finalization of the plans and specifications and call for bids for the 

Midcoast Multi-Modal Trail Project, once the Caltrans requirements have been satisfied, 



 

 

to shorten the time to award a contract and enable commencement of construction in 

the Summer of 2021; and 

 
WHEREAS, this Board has considered and agrees with the recommendations 

of the Director of Public Works. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED AND ORDERED as 

follows:  

1. The Director of Public Works is authorized to proceed with finalizing the 

plans and specifications for the Midcoast Multi-Modal Trail Project. 

 
2. The Director of Public Works is directed to advertise for bids on the 

Midcoast Multi-Modal Trail Project and to report to this Board with 

recommendations on awarding a contract to the lowest responsible bidder 

for said Project once bids are received and confirmed. 

 
3. The Director of Public Works is authorized to extend the call for bids and bid 

opening up to sixty (60) calendar days beyond the time and date originally 

set forth by the Board of Supervisors. 

 
4. The Department of Public Works is further directed to cause the Notice 

inviting sealed bids to be published for two (2) times in a weekly local 

newspaper of general circulation, published in the County, and obtain an 

affidavit of said publication, a copy of which shall be placed on file with the 

Department of Public Works. 

*   *   *   *   *   * 
 


